Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Corporate Services Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop

Tel: 0151 691 8501

e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY WHIP

Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or
prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and,
if so, to declare them and state what they are.

Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping
arrangement.

TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW (Pages 1
- 32

At its meeting on 15 January, 2009, the Cabinet agreed a resolution
following a public consultation on the Strategic Asset Review.

In accordance with the procedure adopted for other budget proposals
agreed by the Cabinet, the minute has been referred to this Committee
for consideration.

The views of the Committee are requested and will be presented to the
Council on 9 February 2009.

The minute, report of the Chief Executive to Cabinet on 15 January,
2009 together with the appendices is attached.



3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR



Agenda ltem 2

Cabinet minute 325 — 15 January, 2009

“Cabinet welcomes the high level of public participation in this consultation as set out
in the Cabinet report. Cabinet notes that residents also made it clear that they were
prepared to pay more to keep facilities open;

Cabinet acknowledges that residents on a peninsula believe it is particularly
important that their children have the opportunity to learn to swim and take part in
swimming activities and that there have been representations from the public and
from the health community on the importance of swimming as a way of tackling
obesity;

Cabinet noted the often passionate support of wh
[...]
rt
to Cabinet on February 5th as part of the budget setting process;

Page 1



(3) The Woodchurch Community Centre adjoining the Leisure Centre be considered
for transfer to the Community within a two year time frame and the Leisure Centre
and Community Centre be seen as the clear focus for community activities;

(4) The two year time frame for community asset transfer will expire on 16/1/11;

(5) A two year provision be set up to allow Guinea Gap to remain open pending a
better understanding of the potential scale of any development along the waterfront
and the possibility of bringing forward any Government investment in the Housing
Market Renewal Initiative which could contribute towards kick starting any major
development initiative.

(6) That negotiations are held with Arena/Leasowe Community Homes for the
transfer of the Leasowe Recreation Centre to the benefit of the community, subject
to the agreement of satisfactory terms and conditions.

(7) Cabinet notes that members of the public made it clear during the consultation
period that they believed the main focus of activity in the Bromborough/Eastham
area should be located in Bromborough. Cabinet therefore resolves to locate the
multi- purpose complex at Bromborough Civic Centre, incorporating the
Bromborough Library and the One Stop shop currently located in Eastham.

(8) This would, as a consequence, entail the closure of Eastham library. Residents of
Eastham will be given the opportunity to explore alternative ways of making best use
of all the facilities in Eastham to meet community needs, including the possibility, if
the community so wishes, of a community transfer of the library building, proper
access to IT facilities where they are needed, and a remote book ordering point in a
relevant location.

(9) That, in response to substantial public representation, and in recognition of the
fact that it is geographically central to a number of deprived areas and housed in a
building of historic interest, Upton
[...]
 Review be
implemented and officers be asked to accelerate the process of making savings from
the rationalisation of the Council’s office accommodation.

(27) That the closure of Bridge Court, Fellowship House, 98 Bidston Road, 4
Cavendish Road, Cavendish Enterprise Centre, Feltree House, Rosewarne, 5/7 St.
Andrews Road, Shore Road Pumping Station, Hillcroft, 245 Liscard Road, 16/18
Rullerton Road, Dock Road Depot, 19, Heath Road, Kennet Close, the old
Courthouse and Mendell Lodge be agreed, and appropriate arrangements made for
their disposal.

(28) Cabinet is grateful for the views expressed by the Wirral Enabling Fulfilling Lives
Group and confirms that no decision on the future of Cambridge Road Day Centre in
New Brighton or Highcroft Day Centre in Bebington has been taken and that the
future of these buildings and associated service provision will be considered as part
of the DASS review of services.

(29) That the Strategic Asset Review be agreed, subject to the above amendments
and endorsements.

(30) That, as a consequence of the above, the revenue saving of £3,101,000 be
agreed; and

(31) That a provision of £1,863,000 be created to cover the items above and any
necessary transitional funding.”

Page 4



WIRRAL COUNCIL

CABINET — 15 JANUARY 2009

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

TRANSFORMING WIRRAL — DELIVERING THE STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW -
CONSULTATION RESPONSE

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At its meeting on 27 November 2008, Cabinet considered a report on the
Strategic Asset Review which set out options for the future of the authority’s
asset portfolio. Cabinet resolved to approve in principle the option for strategic
consolidation of the Council’s asset base and requested that this be subjected
to public and staff consultation, with the results brought back to a future
meeting. This report summarises the response to the consultation and seeks
Cabinet’s views on the way forward.

Background

At its meeting on 27 November 2008 Cabine
[...]
k

CULTURE, TOURISM AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND

10

11

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 10 December 2008
Present: Councillor J Hale (Chair)
Councillors G Ellis S Taylor
P Reisdorf J Williams
T Smith
Deputies Counciliors A Taylor {In place of M Redfern)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP

Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state
what they were.

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if s0, to declare it and state
the nature of the whipping arrangement. No declarations

MINUTES

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September, 2008 be
accepted as a correct record.

TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - CULTURAL SERVICES STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
PLAN

The Director of Regeneration submitted a report outlining the findings of a report
“Strategic Development Plan for Leisure and Culture Services," which had been
prepared by the consultants Strategic Leisure Ltd, together with the report of the
Chief Executive “Delivering the Strategic Asset Review” setiing out proposals for the
strategic consolidation of the Council's asset base across the Borough, which was
agreed in principle by Cabinet on 27 November, subject to public and staff
consultation as described in the report, with resulits of that consultation brought back
to a future meeting of Cabinet.

The Chair outlined the background to the above reports and the procedures that had

led to this special meeting. He reported that under these proposals a dozen libraries,
three leisure centres, four civic halls, two museums and a theatre, were threatened

Page 11



with closure, and arrangements were also proposed for some community asset
transfers.

He expressed his concern regarding the consultation arrangements and pointed out
[...]
rk assignments.

Ms Sanderson stated that the closure proposals would have a detrimental effect on
the health, safety and wellbeing of local residents, This would also create problems
for the youngfvulnerable/eiderly members of the local community In accessing
alternative facilities.

Mr J O’Neill — Hoylake Library

Mr O'Neill referred fo his family's circumstances and the need to fake account of the
needs of service users with disabilities. He pointed out that a refurbishment scheme
to Hoylake Library in 2005, at a cost of £28,000 had made it wheelchair accessible.
However, current closure proposals meant that he would now have to revert to the
previous practice of ordering books by telephone.

He asked the committee to consider the relatively small increase in Councit Tax to
maintain existing library services over the next two years, during which the Coungcil
could explore possible alternative sources of funding, e.g. Sustainable Communities.
He also asked the committee to consider each library building individually.

Ms A Allison — Woodchurch Community Centre
Ms Allison reported that the centre was used to its full capacity and provided for a

wide range of activities. 1t also included a voluntary vocational college and the Youth
Inclusion Team.

Page 13




She asked the committes to note that Woodchurch-was a Super Output Area and the
withdrawal of these important facilities would therefore exacerbate the problem of
deprivation on the estate.

The Director of Regeneration referred to his ongoing discussions through the
Neighbourhood Management Project regarding options for alternative uses and
disposal.

Mr A Whelan — Woodchurch Community Centre and L.eisure Centre

Mr Whelan stated that there was no evidence that these facilities were not
sustainable. He referred to his experience of the use of these centres, indicating that
they were very well used. He also commented on the benefits for the local
community in terms of healthier lifestyles, education, and the 
[...]
 Hazlehurst — Guinea Gap

Mr Hazlehurst referred to his involvement with swimming development over a
number of years, and to the attendance figures for schoolchildren receiving
swimming tuition as part of the National Curriculum at Guinea Gap, Leasowe and
Woodchurch. He reported that the Oval was fully-booked, leaving only West Kirby
Concourse and Europa Pools as alternative facilities.

The Director of Regeneration reported that this issue would be examined with
schools and group users.

Ms L Trent — Diversionary Activities

Ms Trent emphasized the importance of alternative activities to prevent anti-social
behaviour and crime and disorder.

Ms M Camborne

Ms Camborne commented that Culture and Leisure Services were an essential part
of local communities and suggested that an approach be made to central
government for money to protect these essential local services as part of the vision
set out in the Sustainable Communities Act.

Mr J Taylor — Branch Secretary — Wirral UNISON

Mr Taylor pointed out that there had been no consuitations with the trade unions or
staff regarding these proposals. He wanted the services to remain in the public
domain and asked for the consuitation period to be extended to allow proper and
meaningful discussions.

The Chair thanked the public for their attendance at this meeting.

Page 17



It was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Ellis :-

“(1) That Cabinet withdraws its closure programme and that any future proposais be
subject to genuine consultation through the normal Area Forums.

(2) That staff and user organisations be consulted over a realistic timescale on the
understanding that future proposals should not entail reductions in the levels of
service or accessibility.”

It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Williams and seconded by Councilior
Smith that:-

“ This committee recognises that Council is faced with some very difficult decisions
and that feelings are understandably running high in the community.

Committee notes that this is the start of a period of consuitation in which ali views
can be expressed and urges members of the public to take full advantage of this
period to express their views, which will be given full consideration and may enable
the Council to reach creative solutions to difficult problems which will ultimately
henefit the whole community of Wirral,”

The amendment was put and carried (4:3)
Resolved (4:3) - That

“ This committee recognises that Council is faced with some very difficuit decisions
and that feelings are understandably running high in the community.

Committee notes that this is the start of a period of consultation in which all views
can be expressed and urges members of the public to take full advantage of this
period to express their views, which will be given full consideration and may enable
the Council to reach creative solutions to difficuit problems which will ultimately
benefit the whole community of Wirral."”

Page 18




36

37

Public Document Pack

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 December 2008

Present: Counciltor L Fraser {Chair)
Councillors  C Teggin P Southwood
J Crabtree J Keeley
K Wood
Deputies Councillors J Salter (In place of C Meaden)
Apologies Councillors  C Meaden

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP

Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state
what they were,

Councillor L Fraser declared a personal interest in respect of minute 37 Strategic
Asset Review by virtue of her membership of the Liscard Community Centre Joint
Management Committee.

Councillor J Keeley declared a personal interest in respect of minute 37 Strategic
Asset Review by virtue of his membership of the Liscard Community Centre Joint
Management Committee.

Councillor J Crabtree declared a personal interest in respect of minute 37 Strategic
Asset Review by virtue of his membership of the Birkenhead St James Trust
Management Committee.

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state
the nature of the whipping arrangement. No such declarations were made.

TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW

Further to minute 33 (2/12/08) the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, gave
a presentation comprising an overview of the report “Delivering the Strategic Asset
Review” which set out proposals for the strategic consolidation of the Council's asset
base across the Borough, and was agreed in principle by Cabinet on 27 November,
subject to public and staff consuitation as described in the report, with results of that
consultation brought back to a further meeting of Cabinet on 15 January.

Page 19



The Directors of Law, HR and Asset Management, and of Regeneration, responded
to questions from members regarding proposals for the Pacific Road Theatre,
Leasowe Recreation Centre, The Grange and the Warren Golf Course, and the
future of the Guinea Gap site as part of a potential regeneration scheme involving the
use of existing land and buildings around Wallasey Town Hall to promote the
regeneration of the ‘Seacombe/ Egremont Corridor.’

The Director of Regeneration reported upon the current position regarding the
staffing implications associated with the SAR insofar as they affect his department.
He reported that every effort was being made to minimise the impact on staff and the
Council had a good record In managing workforce change through its redeployment
and EVR schemes.

The Directors of Corporate Services and of Law, HR and Asset Management,
reported that the review of office accommodation was in progress and further reports
would be presented to Cabinet on more detailed proposals for accommodation
change, including centralisation of current facilities management arrangements.

There was a general discussion concerning the consultation process and ways of
engaging people in the Strategic Asset Review.

The Director of Corporate Services responded to questions concerning the
consultation process. He explained that arrangements had been made to implement
the Cabinet resolution and take the consuliation process forward through four special
area forum conferences which would give people the opportunity to find out more
about the SAR proposals.

It was moved by Counciflor Southwood and seconded by Councillor Crabtree that

“This committee recognises the importance of having an asset base which fuifils the
needs of the local community. It also recognises the high and increasing costs of
maintaining the current buildings. ‘

We welcome the fact that Council has conducted an Asset Review, as this is
something that this committee has itself highlighted the need for, and look forward to
the review being extended to cover office buildings. However, we recognise the
feelings of uncertainty that have resulted amongst service users and impacted staff.

We call on Cabinet to ensure that the proposed consultation ensures that these
concerns are addressed and that the needs of the communities continue to be met.

Finally, we welcome the considerable and wide-ranging efforts that Cabinet is making
to bring the budget under control and minimise council tax charges to local people”.
The motion was put and carried {4:3).

It was moved by Councillor Fraser and seconded by Councilior Wood that

“We do not agree in principle, or in any other way, with the recommendation of the

Strategic Asset Review and therefore recommend that Cabinet withdraws its closure
programme and any future proposals.

Page 20



38

The motion was put and lost (3:4).
It was moved by Councillor Fraser and seconded by Councillor Keeley:
That Cabinet be requested to consider the following recommendations;

) Where any future regeneration proposals involve the possible closure of
council buildings, those proposals be brought to the appropriate scrutiny
committee before public consultation commences.

(2) No building will be closed and no service removed until such time that the
alternative provision is operational and available to the people of Wirral.

(3) That staff and user organisations be consulted over a realistic timescale on
the understanding that future proposals should not entail reductions in the
levels of service and accessibility.

The motion was put and fost (3:4). (Councillors Fraser, Keeley and Wood dissenting}.
Resolved {4:3)

This committee recognises the importance of having an asset base which
fulfils the needs of the local community. It also recognises the high and
increasing costs of maintaining the current buildings.

We welcome the fact that Council has conducted an Asset Review, as this is
something that this committee has itself highlighted the need for, and look
forward to the review being extended to cover office buildings. However, we
recognise the feelings of uncertainty that have resulted amongst service users
and impacted staff.

We call on Cabinet to ensure that the proposed consuitation ensures that these
concerns are addressed and that the needs of the communities continue to be
met,

Finaily, we welcome the considerable and wide-ranging efforts that Cabinet Is
making to bring the budget under control and minimise council tax charges to
local people.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

In response to a question from the Chair, the Director of Corporate Services agreed
to investigate a problem which had arisen with a recent press release when the
normal procedure for emailing counciflors simultaneously had not been followed.

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



43

44

Public Document Pack

FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7 January 2009

Present: Councitlor P Gilchrist {Chair)
Councillors J George J Hate
D Knowles R Wilkins
D Elderton

Deputies Counciilors P Hayes (In place of S Moseley)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP

Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state
what they were,

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party
whip in connection with any item(s} to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state
the nature of the whipping arrangement.

Councillors George, Gilchrist, Hale and Wilkins declared their personal interest in
agenda item 2 (Transforming Wirral - Strategic Asset Review), insofar as they were
members of varlous management committees that could be affected by the outcome
of the Strategic Asset Review.,

TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW

At the request of the Chair, the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management
presented the Cabinet report of the Chief Executive on the Strategic Asset Review
(SAR) (Cabinet minute 264 (27 November 2008) refers), which had been referred fo
this Committee for scrutiny. The report set out a vision for transforming Wirral's use
of assets in order to improve service delivery, provide better value for money; and
support the regeneration of the Borough, particularly its most deprived parts. It
recommended investing £20m, over four years, o develop a strategic network of 12
state-of-the-art multi-purpose complexes, which would be a mix of brand new
buildings and enhancements to existing facilities. To achieve the level of service
improvement, whilst simultaneously controlling overall buildings related costs,
required a strategic review of all the Council's properties and a reduction in the total
number of publicly funded premises. The vision for the future contained within the
report was of much improved facilities, but not as many Council maintained buildings.,

Information was presented to the Commitiee in relation to net savings to be made on
closureftransfer of assets, which amounted to approximately £3.7m per annum. A

Page 23



more detailed analysis was also presented in relation to potential savings through the
closure of libraries and sports centres.

The Director set out the seven administrative assets identified by the Review Group
that were programmed for closure and disposal in 2009/2010 and he provided a
breakdown of the calculation of £456m cost of the ‘no change’ option, which had not
been recommended. In response to comments from members, he indicated that the
net savings of £3.7m per annum had not been a target, but had been identified as a
result of the Strategic Consolidation option recommended by the Review Group,
subject to closure or transfer by 31 March 2009. He commented also that without the
SAR, the Audit Commission Use of Resources assessment would likely drop from 2
to a 1 of 4 rating, which would have a further detrimental knock-on effect. He
accepted that the preferred option was a subjective judgement, but commented that if
the no change option had been preferred, compensatory savings would have to be
identified elsewhere, in order for the Council to set a balanced budget.

The Chair had also requested the presentation of reports that had been considered
by the Cabinet on 16 August 2007 and 13 March 2008, which contained information
in relation to the backlog of major property repairs of £10m. On the advice of the
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, the Committee agreed that the exempt
report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services (Property
Performance Management) shouid be considered in open Committee, and copies
were made available to members of the public who were in atiendance.

The Director of Regeneration provided information in relation to comparisons that
had been made with other local authorities with regard to the provision of libraries
and sports centres. However, the demography of Wirral and the availabil
[...]
on reported that funding of £200k over
two years had been obtained from DCMS for free swimming for over 60’s and under
16's. In addition, Wirral Health had funded the use of gym equipment by young
people. However, it was unlikely that further funding would be obtained from the
PCT. The Director referred to the high success rate of Wirral schoolchildren learning
to swim and the Chair expressed the view that the Cabinet should consider whether it
was satisfied that Wirral would have suitable levels of provision for swimming and
other sports facilities to accommodate the needs of service users.

It was moved by Councillor Hale and seconded by Counciilor Eiderton —

“That this Committee recommends that the proposed closure programme be
withdrawn, and -

(i) That the £6.2m repairs required for buildings be investigated to see if those repairs
in part or in full can be capitalised.

(i) That the savings from office buildings be brought forward as a priority.

(iii} That it be noted that the £20m proposed for new buiidings may not be required,
saving £1.8m per annum after 4 years.

(iv) That the balance of any savings required be subject to further investigation
without affecting the present accessibility by the public to leisure and cultural
facilities, such investigations to include discussion with the PCT."

It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor
George —

“(1) That this Committee requests the Cabinet to review the suggested proposals,
having regard to the following and to the Council's overall financial position:

(i) That the £6.2m repairs required for buildings be investigated to see if those repairs
in part or in full can be capitalised.

(ii) That the savings from office buildings be brought forward as a priority.

(iii) That it be noted that the £20m proposed for new buildings may not be required in
its entirety.

(iv) That the Cabinet be requested to have regard to accessibility issues raised by
members of the public and to consider the criteria applied in drawing up provision in
the Strategic Asset Review."

The amendment was put and carried (4:3)

Page 25



Resolved (Councillors Elderton, Hale and Hayes dissenting in respect of (1)
below) —

(1) That this Committee requests the Cabinet to review the suggested
proposals, having regard to the following and to the Council’s overall financial
position:

(i) That the £6.2m repairs required for buildings be investigated to see if those
repairs in part or in full can be capitalised.

(i1) That the savings from office bulldings be brought forward as a priority.

(iii) That it be noted that the £20m proposed for new buildings may not he
required in its entirety.

(iv} That the Cabinet be requested to have regard to accessibility issues raised
by members of the public and to consider the criteria applied in drawing up
provision in the Sfrategic Asset Review.

Page 26




nAu 3 WM = .m — Wa o S nNu Wa
s 23 & =3 B SO g : £S8 235,
g ga g9 CS S Sg%& B cZ = = c? 583 o8 58 b
¢ 53 33 S g 8¢z §* sz § 5§ 5§ BEL 538 i§ 3¢
2 » n D () a 5 2 <7z 3 2 <l 3 = o = < 3 w @
_ | [ — — | — — |-  — : 0
— 0002
— 000%
— 0009
— 0008
— 0000}
— 0002}
— 000%}
00091
8C6€EE V1Ol
0.¥C yVvs l[elenQ
88¢ sSwnNasnw pue suy
Gcll solleiql| |eJoua9)
€¥ce Aielqi Aqsuad
289 Aleiqgi7 poomyosag
€9 Aseiqiq uojbuigeg JoybiH
LG6 Aleiqiq abejip Aase|iepn
8Ly Alelqi exejAoH
g6l Aseiqi Aqul
LE6C Aleiqiq uoidn
8¢/ Aleiqi] uojuaid
salielqi
99| ybnoloqwoig ¥ weyise]
Aleiqi] pue
9609 aluan aInD ybnosoquioig
18 Alelq] weyjseg
olLevl saJlua) ainsian

(Ayoey Aq) SNOILIL3C

¥oeqpesj suonnad

Page 27



€9¢

Tviol

alua) Ajlunwwo) ayejAoH

Ateaq Aqu)

Aleuql squiooeag/hase| e

Kielql poomyoasag

Aleiql Aqsuad

Aleiqi uoydn

Klelqi| [esuad peayuayig

Kielaqi uojuaig

Aieaqi Aqseals

T [O|T[(O|WO[M| — <

Aleiqi| [lemsaH

AJeuqi ybnoloquiolg

o|
—| ™

Aleiqi| ayelAoH

0
N

salelq| [elauss)

N
-—

swnasn\ g sUy

(2]
™

I EREEE I ENER)

©
N~

VS |elauan)

STIVING ® S¥31131

S|lewq ' S19))97

Page 28



Minutes of the meeting

45

46

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4 February 2009

Present: Councillor L Fraser (Chair)
Councillors  C Teggin P Southwood
K Wood J Keeley
Deputies Councillors  RL Abbey (in place of J Crabtree)

D Roberts (in place of C Meaden)

Apologies Councillors C Meaden J Crabtree

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY WHIP

Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state
what they were. Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

Councillor L Fraser declared a personal interest in respect of minute 46
(Transforming Wirral — Strategic Asset Review) by virtue of her membership of the
Liscard Community Centre Joint Management Committee.

Councillor J Keeley declared a personal interest in respect of minute 46
(Transforming Wirral — Strategic Asset Review) by virtue of his membership of the
Liscard Community Centre Joint Management Committee.

Councillor R Abbey declared a personal interest in respect of minute 46
(Transforming Wirral — Strategic Asset Review) by virtue of his membership of the
Leasowe Community Centre Joint Management Committee and in respect of the
same minute, a prejudicial interest by virtue of his being a Director of Leasowe
Community Homes.

TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW

At its meeting on 15 January 2009 (minute 325 refers), the Cabinet, having received
a detailed breakdown of the consultation responses on the Strategic Asset Review
(SAR) prior to the start of its meeting, considered a report of the Chief Executive,
which summarised the response to the consultation and sought the Cabinet’s views
on the way forward.

In accordance with the procedure adopted for other budget proposals agreed by the
Cabinet, the minute had been referred to this Committee for consideration. The
report along with its appendices was submitted for the Committee’s information.



The Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Corporate Services introduced the item and
asked the Committee to consider the decision of the Cabinet in order that their views
could be presented to Council on 9 February.

Responding to comments from Members the Director of Corporate Services stated
that no promises had been made to Peel Holdings regarding the Guinea Gap site.
The Director of Regeneration said that the two year period would allow officers to
develop a scheme and seek out potential partners for a regeneration initiative.

With regard to the location of the new build multi-purpose complexes in Liscard and
Moreton, lan Brand, Head of Asset Management, stated that a site had not yet been
agreed and that options would be pursued if the SAR was agreed by Council. The
size of the complexes would be determined once it was clearer which partners might
be involved and local communities would be consulted. The proposed timescale for
the new buildings was a four year programme.

Responding to further comments, lan Brand remarked on strengthened corporate
asset management arrangements looking at the whole estate including the extended
use of schools and co-operation with partners such as NHS Wirral.

The Director of Regeneration remarked upon the opportunities which could arise
from community asset transfers including the involvement of church and faith groups
for the provision of facilities. He also stated that there was a need to think about the
design of school buildings to enable community access.

In respect of the appendices to the report on the consultation, listing the numbers of
letters and emails recorded as having been received with regard to particular
proposals, the Committee debated the collation of these figures. The Director of
Regeneration assured members that none of his staff were prevented from
campaigning on the issues raised by the SAR outside of working hours.

(Councillor Abbey left the room prior to the following matter being discussed.)

Responding to comments on proposed negotiations with Arena / Leasowe
Community Homes for the transfer of Leasowe Recreation Centre, the Director of
Regeneration said that there was no plan ‘B’ and the matter would need further
consideration if this didn’t happen. With regard to proposals to transfer Community
centres etc. to community management, where no expressions of interest were
received then the facility would close.

It was then moved by Councillor Teggin and seconded by Councillor Abbey, that —

“This Committee recognises the strength of feelings expressed during the
consultation period for the Strategic Asset Review. Committee recognises that
Cabinet has taken account of many of the issues discussed and, in consequence has
amended the recommendations in the SAR with significant reduction in the projected
savings.

Further, this Committee recognises that improvements to services have to be funded
and the SAR has to be set in the wider context of the Council’s limited finances.



This Committee believes that efficiency in the use of assets has to be improved, for
example by co-operative working between Council departments and with external
partners to promote and improve services to the public.

Finally, once again, this Committee welcomes the considerable and wide ranging
efforts Cabinet is making to bring the budget under control, to maintain essential
services and to minimise council tax charges to local people.”

It was moved as an amendment by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Mrs Wood,
that —

“This Committee welcomes the high level of public participation in this consultation
and notes the level of anger and objection to the proposals by the public. This
Committee does not agree in principle, or in any other way, the recommendations in
the Strategic Asset Review and therefore recommends that Cabinet withdraws its
closure programme and any future proposals to close Wirral’s leisure facilities.”

The amendment was put and lost (3:4).
The motion was put and carried (4:3).
Resolved (4:3) — (Councillors Fraser, Keeley and Wood voting against)

That this Committee recognises the strength of feelings expressed during the
consultation period for the Strategic Asset Review. Committee recognises that
Cabinet has taken account of many of the issues discussed and, in
consequence has amended the recommendations in the SAR with significant
reduction in the projected savings.

Further, this Committee recognises that improvements to services have to be
funded and the SAR has to be set in the wider context of the Council’s limited
finances.

This Committee believes that efficiency in the use of assets has to be
improved, for example by co-operative working between Council departments
and with external partners to promote and improve services to the public.

Finally, once again, this Committee welcomes the considerable and wide
ranging efforts Cabinet is making to bring the budget under control, to
maintain essential services and to minimise council tax charges to local
people.



